

Case No. 31941-5-III

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION III**

---

SPOKANE COUNTY,

Respondent,

v.

FIVE MILE PRAIRIE NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION, and  
FUTUREWISE,

Appellants,

and

HARLEY C. DOUGLASS, INC.,

Respondent,

and

EASTERN WASHINGTON GROWTH MANAGEMENT HEARINGS  
BOARD,

Respondent.

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS FIVE MILE PRAIRIE  
NEIGHBORHOOD ASSOCIATION & FUTUREWISE**

---

Tim Trohimovich, WSBA No. 22367  
Futurewise  
816 Second Ave., Suite 200  
Seattle, Washington, 98104  
Telephone: 206-343-0681 Ext. 118,  
tim@futurewise.org  
Attorney for the Five Mile Prairie  
Neighborhood Association &  
Futurewise

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

<u>Topic</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
Table of Authorities .....	ii
I. Introduction .....	1
II. Assignments of Error .....	1
III. Standard of Review.....	2
IV. Argument .....	8
A. The Board had subject matter jurisdiction over both the comprehensive plan amendment and rezone approved by Amendment No. 11-CPA-05. (Five Mile Prairie Assignment of Error 1 and Issue 1) 8	
B. The Board properly dismissed Harley C. Douglass, Inc. from the case. (Five Mile Prairie Assignment of Error 2 and Issue 2).....	11
C. The Medium Density Residential comprehensive plan amendment and rezone in Amendment No. 11-CPA-05 violated the GMA and was inconsistent with the <i>Spokane County Comprehensive Plan</i> . (Five Mile Prairie Assignment of Error 3 and Issue 3).....	16
1. Amendment No. 11-CPA-05 is inconsistent with the <i>Spokane County Comprehensive Plan</i> Policy UL.2.16.	16
2. Amendment No. 11-CPA-05 is inconsistent with the <i>Spokane County Comprehensive Plan</i> policies on the design and capacity of public facilities and services.	18
3. Amendment No. 11-CPA-05 does not comply with Spokane County Code 14.402.040, Criteria for Amendments.	24
D. The Board correctly found Amendment No. 11-CPA-05 invalid. (Five Mile Prairie Assignment of Error 4 and Issue 4).....	25
Certificate of Service .....	1

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>City of Arlington v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 164 Wn.2d 768, 193 P.3d 1077 (2008) .....	passim
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998) .....	4
<i>Davis v. Dep't of Labor &amp; Indus.</i> , 94 Wn.2d 119, 615 P.2d 1279 (1980) ..	2
<i>Glasser v. City of Seattle</i> , 139 Wn. App. 728, 162 P.3d 1134 (2007) .....	23
<i>Glasser v. City of Seattle</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1033, 187 P.3d 268 (2008).....	23
<i>Herman v. State of Washington Shorelines Hearings Bd.</i> , 149 Wn. App. 444, 204 P.3d 928 (2009).....	17
<i>Kittitas County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 172 Wn.2d 144, 256 P.3d 1193 (2011) .....	7, 17
<i>Kittitas County v. Kittitas County Conservation Coalition</i> , 176 Wn. App. 38, 308 P.3d 745 (2013).....	7, 8
<i>Manke Lumber Co. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Board</i> , 148 Wn.2d 1017, 64 P.3d 649 (2003).....	2
<i>Manke Lumber Co., Inc. v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> 113 Wn. App. 615, 53 P.3d 1011 (2002).....	2

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<i>Mellish v. Frog Mountain Pet Care</i> , 172 Wn.2d 208, 257 P.3d 641 (2011) .....	15
<i>Riehl v. Foodmaker, Inc.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 138, 94 P.3d 930 (2004).....	8
<i>Save Our State Park v. Board of Clallam County Com'rs</i> , 74 Wn. App. 637, 875 P.2d 673 (1994).....	23
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd. (Spokane I)</i> , 160 Wn. App. 274, 250 P.3d 1050 (2011).....	9, 10, 23
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 171 Wn.2d 1034, 257 P.3d 662 (2011) .....	9
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 173 Wn. App. 310, 293 P.3d 1248 (2013).....	21, 22
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 176 Wn. App. 555, 309 P.3d 673 (2013).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Spokane County v. Eastern Washington Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1015, 318 P.3d 279 (2014) .....	8
 <b>Statutes</b>	
Chapter 34.05 RCW .....	3
Chapter 36.70B RCW .....	22
RCW 34.05.470 .....	13
RCW 34.05.534 .....	14, 15

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
RCW 34.05.554 .....	16
RCW 34.05.558 .....	17
RCW 34.05.562 .....	17, 18
RCW 34.05.570 .....	4, 5
RCW 36.70A.070.....	23
RCW 36.70A.130.....	23
RCW 36.70A.270.....	6, 7
RCW 36.70A.300.....	13
RCW 36.70A.320.....	6, 10
RCW 36.70B.020.....	9
RCW 36.70C.060.....	14
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (1979).....	15
 <b>Rules</b>	
RAP 2.5.....	16
 <b>Regulations</b>	
WAC 242-03-700.....	13
WAC 242-03-710.....	passim
WAC 242-03-720.....	13

<u>Authority</u>	<u>Page Number</u>
<b>County Code</b>	
SCC 13.650.102.....	21, 22
SCZC 14.402.040.....	24
